Authority: Item 4. Public Works Committee

Report 10-005 (PW10038)

CM: April 14, 2010

**Bill No. 068** 

## **CITY OF HAMILTON**

## **BY-LAW NO. 10-068**

To Authorize the Receipt of Funding from the Province of Ontario to undertake Transportation Demand Management Initiatives related to the **Smart Commute Hamilton Pedestrian Initiative.** 

WHEREAS the Province of Ontario Transportation Demand Management Municipal Grant Program provides financial assistance to Ontario municipalities for the development and implementation of TDM plans, programs, and services that promote alternatives to driving alone such as cycling, walking, transit, or carpooling;

AND WHEREAS in a letter of agreement received February 26, 2010, attached to this By-law as Schedule A, the Minister of Transportation informed the City of Hamilton that it is a recipient of such funding, subject to an authorizing by-law and that matching funds be provided by the City.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. The City of Hamilton is authorized to receive a payment of \$47,500 from the Province of Ontario as committed in the 2010 Ontario Transportation Demand Management Municipal Grant Program funding letter to the Mayor,
- 2. The payment of \$47,500 shall be
  - used to undertake Transportation Demand Management Initiatives related to the Smart Commute Hamilton Pedestrian Initiative;
  - b. be subject to a final summary report to the Ministry detailing expenditures, use of provincial funding, and outcomes achieved, for which the Ministry may request an independent audit of the project; and

- c. provided in full or in part, up to one year from the date that the letter of agreement between the City of Hamilton and the Ministry of Transportation is signed by the Mayor and the City Clerk, provided that the City of Hamilton provides matching funds (through the approved Transportation Demand Management 2010 Capital Budget - Project ID #4030855820)
- 3. This By-law shall come into force on the day it is passed and enacted.

PASSED this 14<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2010.

Robert Pasuta

**Acting Mayor** 

Rose Catterini